

NO. 11-35854

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

JOHN DOE #1, an individual, JOHN DOE #2, an individual,
and PROTECT MARRIAGE WASHINGTON,
Appellants,

v.

SAM REED, in his official capacity as Secretary of State of Washington,
BRENDA GALARZA, in her official capacity as Public Records Officer
for the Secretary of State of Washington,
Appellees.

and

WASHINGTON COALITION FOR OPEN GOVERNMENT and
WASHINGTON FAMILIES STANDING TOGETHER

Intervenors/Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
District of Washington, at Tacoma
No. C09-5456BHS
The Honorable Benjamin H. Settle
United States District Court Judge

Reply Brief of Appellants

Stephen Pidgeon
Attorney At Law, P.S.
30002 Colby Avenue, Suite 306
Everett, WA 98201
(360) 805-6677 Telephone

James Bopp, Jr.
Noel H. Johnson
THE BOPP LAW FIRM
1 S. Sixth Street
Terre Haute, IN 47807-3510
(812) 232-2434 Telephone
(812) 235-3685 Facsimile

Attorneys for Appellants

Table of Contents

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	iv
Argument	1
I. Disclosure Is Not a Moot Issue	1
A. This Court Can Provide Effective Relief to PMW	1
B. Preventing Further Disclosure is Effective Relief	1
C. The Standard Does Not Require an Organized Group	5
1. A Public Records Challenge Will Not Receive Full Appellate Review Prior to Expiration.	5
2. The Case Is Capable of Repetition.	6
II. Plaintiffs Have Standing to Seek A First Amendment Exemption On Behalf of All R-71 Signers	8
A. Individual-Plaintiffs John Does #1 and #2 May Assert the Rights of All Signers	8
1. John Does #1 and #2 Have Standing	8
2. John Does #1 and #2 Satisfy the Third-Party Standing Test	10
B. Committee-Plaintiff Protect Marriage Washington May Assert the Rights of All Signers	15
1. PMW May Assert the Associational Privacy Rights of Those Who Signed the R-71 Petition	15

2.	PWM Also Satisfies the Association-Standing Doctrine	15
i.	Membership Is Not a Requirement of the Associational-Standing Doctrine	16
ii.	Non-Disclosure is Germane to Protect Marriage Washington’s Purpose.	18
iii.	Individual Signers Need Not Participate As Plaintiffs in This Case	19
3.	PMW is Injured By Disclosure, but Such An Injury Is Not Required For Associational-Standing	20
III.	The State’s Interest Is Not Sufficiently Important At This Point in the Litigation	20
IV.	PMW Is Entitled to an Exemption.	22
A.	PMW Falls Within the Exemption Standard	23
1.	The Exemption Is Not Limited to a Subjectively-Defined Category of Organizations	23
2.	The R-71 Signers Have Associational Interests At Stake	25
B.	PMW Has Satisfied Its Evidentiary Burden	26
1.	PMW May Rely On Wide Array of Evidence	26
2.	It is Irrelevant Whether The State Is Willing To Control Harassment	28
3.	PMW Presented Sufficient Evidence of Threats, Harassment, and Reprisals	29
a.	Under the Appropriate Legal Standard, the District Court’s Factual Findings Warrant an Exemption	29

b. PMW Do Not Lack Necessary Evidence 29

c. PMW Presented Substantial Evidence of a “Pattern of Harassment.” 31

V. The District Court Erred in Releasing the Identities of the John Does and PMW’s Witnesses *Sua Sponte* 32

VI. Conclusion 33

Certificate of Compliance 35

Certificate of Service 36

Table of Authorities

Cases

Associated Gen. Contractors of California, Inc. v. Coal. for Econ. Equity,
 950 F.2d 1401 (9th Cir. 1991) 17 n.4

Averill v. City of Seattle,
 325 F. Supp. 2d 1173 (W.D. Wash. 2004) 30

Brown v. Socialist Workers '74 Campaign Committee (Ohio),
 459 U.S. 87 (1982) 26-28, 31

Buckley v. Valeo,
 424 U.S. 1 (1976) *passim*

Campaign for Family Farms v. Glickman,
 200 F.3d 1180 (8th Cir. 2000) 12

Cantrell v. City of Long Beach,
 241 F.3d 674 (9th Cir. 2001) 1

Chula Vista Citizens for Jobs & Fair Competition v. Norris,
 2012 WL 987294 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 22, 2012) 14

Church of Scientology of California v. U.S.,
 506 U.S. 9 (1992) 1

Citizens United v. FEC,
 130 S.Ct. 876 (2010) 9, 24, 26, 30

Colorado Right To Life Comm., Inc. v. Davidson,
 395 F. Supp. 2d 1001 (D. Colo. 2005) 24-25

Darensburg v. Metro. Transp. Comm'n,
 611 F.Supp.2d 994 (N.D. Cal. 2009) 19

Doe v. Reed,
130 S.Ct. 2811 (2010) 9, 13, 22, 26, 30

Family PAC v. McKenna,
2012 WL 266111 (9th Cir. Dec. 29, 2011) 17 n.5, 23

FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.,
551 U.S. 449 (2007) 5, 7-8

Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Comm’n,
432 U.S. 333 (1977) 16-20

Herschaft v. New York City Campaign Fin. Bd.,
127 F. Supp. 2d 164 (E.D.N.Y. 2000) 25

In re Grand Jury Investigation No. 78-184,
642 F.2d 1184 (9th Cir. 1981) 1-2, 4

Mathews v. Eldridge,
424 U.S. 319 (1976) 32

McArthur v. Smith,
716 F.Supp. 592 (S.D. Fla. 1989) 28

NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson,
357 U.S. 449 (1958) 14-15, 20

New York Civil Liberties Union, Inc. v. Acito,
459 F. Supp. 75 (S.D.N.Y. 1978) 24-25

Perry v. Brown,
2012 WL 308539 (9th Cir., Feb. 1, 2012) 33

Singleton v. Wulff,
428 U.S. 106 (1976) 10-12, 14

U.S. v. Fischbach and Moore, Inc.,
776 F.2d 839 (9th Cir. 1985) 2, 10

<i>U.S. v. Sells Engineering Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 418 (1983)	2-4, 4 n.1
<i>U.S. v. Smith</i> , 123 F.3d 140 (3d Cir. 1997)	3-4
<i>United States Dept. of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989)	12
<i>Viceroy Gold Corp. v. Aubry</i> , 75 F.3d 482 (9th Cir. 1996)	11
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	20
<i>Statutes</i>	
Wash. Rev. Code § 42.56.520	19-20
<i>Other Authorities</i>	
Initiative 1192 Petition	7
